

No. 23-276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIJON SHARPE,

Petitioner,

v.

WINTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BRIAN A. MORRIS

Counsel of Record

ANYA BIDWELL

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 North Glebe Road,

Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

bmorris@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. This case presents an ideal opportunity for the Court to articulate a clear rule about the right to film the police | 8 |
| II. The First Amendment right to record the police is a recurring and important issue that protects the rights and safety of citizens and police alike | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 15 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 4 |
| <i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) | 4 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 142 S. Ct. 427 (2021) | 5 |
| <i>Golodner v. Berliner</i> , 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | 8-10 |
| <i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021) | 11, 12 |
| <i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (2020) | 11, 12 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) | 8 |
| <i>Quaraishi v. St. Charles County</i> , 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) | 9 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) | 2 |
| <i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) | 11 |
| <i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5 th Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 1 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS (1774) | 108 2 |
| Amy Forliti, <i>Officer’s Body Camera Went Dark During Key Moment of Patrick Lyoya’s Death</i> , PBS (Apr. 15, | |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2022, 5:28 PM), https://tinyurl.com/PBS-Bodycam | 17 |
| Chris Koeberl, <i>Denver Police Accused of Using Excessive Force, Illegal Search</i> , FOX31 DENVER (Nov. 25, 2014, 10:39 AM), https://tinyurl.com/Denver-Story | 6 |
| Erika Harrell & Elizabeth Davis, U.S. Dep’t of Justice , <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2018—Statistical Tables</i> (Feb. 3, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/DOJ-2018-Stats | 16 |
| EZEKIEL RUSSELL, A BLOODY BUTCHERY, BY THE BRITISH TROOPS: OR, THE RUNAWAY FIGHT OF THE REGULARS (1775)..... | 2 |
| Hannah Grover, <i>Body Camera Footage Clear’s Officer’s Name</i> , FARMINGTON DAILY TIMES (Feb. 2, 2017, 6:49 PM), https://tinyurl.com/Video-Clears-Cop | 7 |
| Jay Croft & Elizabeth Hartfield, <i>Buffalo Officers Quit Special Team After 2 Officers are Suspending for Shoving a 75-year-old Protester</i> , CNN (June 6, 2020, 8:32 PM), https://tinyurl.com/Buffalo-Elderly | 6 |
| Kala Kachmar, <i>Minute by Minute: What Happened the Night David McAtee was Shot Dead by National Guard</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER J. (Jan. 22, 2021, 8:35 PM), https://tinyurl.com/Kris-Smith-Video | 18 |
| Karie Herringa, <i>Video Footage Shows GRPD Officer Shoot Patrick Lyoya in the Head</i> , FOX17 MICH. (Apr. 14, 2022, 10:12 AM), https://tinyurl.com/Lyoya-Fox17 | 18 |

- Larry Celona et al., *Bystander Caught on Video Encouraging Cop Shooter: 'Don't Give Up!'*, N.Y. POST (Apr. 19, 2019, 7:39 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/Crazy-Bystander> 17
- Ray Sanchez, *Growing Number of Prosecutions for Videotaping the Police*, ABC NEWS (July 16, 2010, 10:24 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/ABC-arrests> 6
- Tina Moore et al., *NYPD Cop Shot, Suspect Killed During Wild Gunfire in Washington Heights*, N.Y. POST (Apr. 19, 2019, 12:07 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/NY-Parking-Camera> 17
